
CARL T.C. CUTIERREZ 
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1 OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY I 
ACKP~CI1'LEDG;IIENT RECEIPT 

Received R Y a  

Date 2-/$ L 
The Honorable Antonio R. Unpingco 
Speaker 
Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature 
Guam Legislature Temporary Building 
155 Hesler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Speaker Unpingco: 

Enclosed please find a copy of Substitute Bill No. 351 (COR), "AN ACT TO 
REPEAL AND RE-ENACT §40113(b)(3) OF CHAPTER 40, DIVISION 4, PART 1 
OF TITLE 5 OF THE GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO DESIGNATING 
LOT NO. 64-3, AGANA HEIGHTS, GUAM, AS A COMMUNITY PARK AND 
TRANSFERRING THE LOT TO THE CONTROL OF THE MAYOR OF AGANA 
HEIGHTS.", which I have s i g n e d  into law today as Public Law No. 
2 4 - 1 3 3 .  

This bill allows a park to be created in the area where the old U. S. Naval 
Hospital incinerator used to be located in Agana Heights. It also places the 
jurisdiction for the care of this new park and recreation area under the 
Mayor of Agana Heights. 

The bill provides $50,000 for the remediation and restoration of the area, 
including removal of chemicals or contaminants which may be present. 

Very truly yours, 

+- 
Carl T. C. Gutierrez 

Attachment ,2 ; G 5 3 
cc: The Honorable Joanne M. S. Brown 

Legislative Secretary 

Office of the Speaker 
ANl-ON10 R UNPINGCO 
Date: 7 / /7 /V '  
Time: 1.' v r  
Rw'd by: & 
Print ~iine- 

Ricardo I .  Bordallo Governor's Complex . Post Office Box 2950, Agana, Guam 96932 . (671)472-8931 . Fax (671j477-GUAM 



TWENTY-FOURTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1998 (SECOND) Regular Session 

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR 

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 351 (COR), "AN ACT TO REPEAL AND RE- 
ENACT §40113(b)(3) OF CHAPTER 40, DMSION 4, PART 1 OF TITLE 5 OF THE GUAM 
CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO DESIGNATING LOT NO. 64-3, AGANA HEIGHTS, 
GUAM, AS A COMMUNITY PARK AND TRANSFERRING THE LOT TO THE 
CONTROL OF THE MAYOR OF AGANA HEIGHTS," was on the 4* day of February, 
1998, duly and regularly passed. 

Speaker 

Senator and Legislative Secretary 

This Act was recelved by the Governor this //% day of &h4ahcn ,1998, at 

/. '& o'clock 

Assistant Staff Officer 
Governor's Office 

APPROVED: 

CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ 
Governor of Guam 

Date: - 6 -  F f  

Public Law No. 2 U - /33' 



TWENTY-FOURTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1997 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bill No. 351 (COR) 
Substituted by the Committee on Agriculture, 
Land, Housing, Community and Human 
Resources Development and as amended on 
the Floor. 

Introduced by: A. R. Unpingco 
T. C. Ada 
F. B. Aguon, Tr. 
E. Barrett-Anderson 
A. C. Blaz 
J. M.S. Brown 
Felix P. Camacho 
Francisco P. Camacho 
M. C. Charfauros 
E. J. Cruz 
W. B.S.M. Flores 
Mark Forbes 
L. F. Kasperbauer 
A. C. Lamorena, V 
C. A. Leon Guerrero 
L. Leon Guerrero 
V. C. Pangelinan 
J. C. Salas 
A. L.G. Santos 
F. E. Santos 
J. Won Pat-Bo rja 

AN ACT TO REPEAL AND RE-ENACT §40113(b)(3) 
OF CHAPTER 40, DIVISION 4, PART 1 OF TITLE 5 
OF THE GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE 
TO DESIGNATING LOT NO. 64-3, AGANA 
HEIGHTS, GUAM, AS A COMMUNITY PARK 



AND TRANSFERRING THE LOT TO THE 
CONTROL OF THE MAYOR OF AGANA 
HEIGHTS. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM: 

Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. The Guam Legislature 

finds that the Agana Heights Municipal Planning Council and the Mayor of 

Agana Heights have long desired to develop Lot Number 64-3, Agana 

Heights, Guam, the site of the former U.S. Naval Hospital incinerator, into a 

communiw park. The Guam Legislature further finds that the Department of 

Parks and Recreation, the current custodian of said lot, with the consent of the 

Governor, have agreed to transfer the property to the custody and care of the 

Mavor of Agana Heights since 1995. To this date, the transfer has not taken 

place. Thus, the Agana Heights Municipal Planning Council and the Mayor 

of Agana Heights have sought the assistance of the Guam Legislature to 

facilitate the transfer of said lot. 

Section 2. Section 40113(b)(3) of Chapter 40, Division 4, Part 1 of Title 5 

of the Guam Code Annotated is hereby repealed and re-enacted to read as 

follows: 

"Section40113(b)(3). The Mayor of Agana Heights shall be 

responsible for the Agana Heights Recreation Area and Lot Number 64- 

3, Agana Heights, Guam, the former site of the U.S. Naval Hospital 

incinerator, which is hereby designated as a community park;" 

Section 3. Remediation and Restoration. The Guam Legislature 

hereby appropriates Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) from the General 

Fund to the Department of Public Works for the remediation and restoration 



1 of Lot Number 64-3, Agana Heights, Guam, by the Department of Public 

2 Works and the Guam Environmental Protection Agency. This shall include 

3 the removal of all debris, including construction materials, and the removal of 

4 any chemicals or contaminants on the lot or in the soil that may pose a safety 

5 and health hazard to the general public. 



COMMITTEE ON 

AGRICULTURE, LAND, HOUSING, 
COMMUNITY & HUMAN RESOUXCES DEVELOPMENT 

I 73 
z41h GUAM SENATOR JOHN CAMACHO SALAS 

LEGISLATURE CHAIRMAN 

January 20,1998 

The Honorable Antonio R. Unpingco 
Speaker 
Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature 
155 Hesler Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

The Committee on Agricultural, Land, Housing, Community & Human Resources 
Development to which was referred Bill No. 351, has had the same under 
consideration and now wishes to report back the same, with the recommendation 
TO DO PASS as substituted by the Commitee. 

The Committee votes are as follows: 

To Do Pass 6 

Not To Pass 1 

Abstain 0 

Other (Off-Island) 2 

A copy of the Committee's report and other pertinent documents are enclosed for 
your reference and information. 

Sincerely, 

nator John Camacho Salas 

Attachments 



SE ATOR JOHN C A M A C ~  SALAS 
CHAIRMAN 

24m GUAM COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE~LAND, HOUSING, COMMUNITY AND 
LEGISLATURE HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

BILL NUMBER 351 
TITLE An Act to repeal and reenact $401 13(b)(3) of Chapter 40 of Title 5 of the Guam Code 

Annotated, relative to designating Lot No. 64-3, Agana Heights, Guam as a community park 
and transferring the lot to the control of the Mayor of Agana Heights. 

Edwardo J. Cruz, M.D., Vice-Chairman 

Elizabeth Barrett-Anderson, Member 

& Ywe- 
Larry F. kasperbauer, Member 

cj-, 
~ e l i & .  Camacho, m b e r  

Carlotta A. Leon Guerrero, Member 

Thomas C. Ada, Member 

- 

William B.S.M. Flores, Member 

Frank B. Aguon, Jr. ,  Member 



( .~mittee on Agriculture, Land, Housing, 
Community & Human Resources Development 

Committee Report on Bill 351 
Publicly Heard Monday, October 20, 1997 

Bill 351 - Arz act to repeal and re-erlcict $40113(b)(3) of Chapter 40 of Title 5 of the Guarn Code 
Anizorated, relorive fu designuting Lot No. 64-3. Agann Heights, Guam as a cutllrnnrtir)' pnrk ~ i n d  
rransferriilg the lut to the control of the Mayor uf Agnnci Heights. 

I. ATTENDANCE 
Senator John C.  Salas, Chairman - Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr., Member 
Senator William B. S.M. Flores, Member 
Senator Lawrence F. Kasperbauer, Member 
Senator Francisco P. Camacho, Guest 

11. MAIN SPONSORS 
Speaker Antonio R. Unpingco 

111. SYNOPSIS 
The Agana Heights Municipal Planning Council and the Mayor of Agana Heights has long desired to 
develop Lot No. 64-3, Agana Heights into a community park. This property was formerly used as an 
incinerator by the U.S. Naval Hospital. 

The current custodian of the land, Department of Parks & Recreation, had agreed since 1995, with the 
consent of the Governor, to transfer the property to the custody and care of the Mayor of Agana Heights. 
T o  date this transfer has not taken place. This bill will place the property in the care of the Mayor's office 
for the purpose of a community park. 

IV. TESTIMONY 
Mayor Paul McDonald, Mayor of Agana Heights, testified in support of the bill, noting that he has tried 
several times to secure the property without success. The property is now neglected and unmaintained and 
has become an illegal dumping site. At one time, Mayor McDonald testified that the Guam 
Environmental Protection Agency (GEPA) claimed it as a staging area for typhoon debris. The 
Department of Public Works had also utilized the lot for trash and debris. It is now clear that the property 
is in the Department of Parks & Recreation's inventory. Mayor McDonald also noted that he has tried to 
convince the Department of Public Works to remove the debris and trash on the property, to no avail. 

Chairman Salas suggested that the bill be amended to mandate that GEPA, DPW and any other agencies 
that had utilized the lot pay for the clean-up and restoration of the lot to its original condition. 

Mr. Pete Untalan, Member of the Agana Heights Municipal Planning Council, testified that the goal of 
the council is to use this property to develop into a community park to serve the youth and adults of  
Agana Heights and surrounding villages. 

Mr. Joseph M. Borja, Administrative Director of the Chamorro Land Trust Commission, provided 
testimony confirming that the proposed property in Agana Heights is not part of the CLTC inventory. 

V. COMMITTEE FINDINGS 
The committee finds that the Mayor's and Agana Heights Municipal Planning Council's goal to develop 
the property into a community park for the benefit of the public is an example of how the government 
should serve its people. It is clear that the property in question is not being used in any meaningful 
manner under the responsibility of the Department of Parks & Recreation and that various agencies have 
used this property as a dumping site without any effort to maintain or restore the area. The committee 
agreed that some funding would be necessary to ensure clean-up the area by DPW and GEPA. 

The committee feels that these agencies should pay for the clean-up of this property to restore it to a 
clean, original condition. 

VI. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
Therefore, the committee recommends TO DO PASS Bill 351, as substituted by committee, to mandate 
the clean-up of Lot No. 64-3, Agana Heights, by the Department of Public Works and the Guam 
Environmental Protection Agency, and to authorize the appropriation of $50,000 for the clean-up. 
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Bill No. - 3Sl (COR) Dak R e w l v ~ l :  I OlWS7 

No Amndatoty 8111: Date Revlewd: 10115197 

DIpamenUAgency Affected: &ena k lgh to  MunM~a l  Mnnnlnn Council 
DepsrtmanVAgency Hud: h u l  H. McDonald 
Total FY Appmprlatlon to Date: 2.00 00lAlllnr Hdphb MPC 8 CDF) 

Blll TlUe (preamble): AN ACT TO REPEAL AND RE-EN4CT ~Ol IJ (bJ(3)  OF CHAPTER 40 OF TITLE 
6 OF THE GUAM C O M  ANNOTATED. RELATIVE TO DESIGNATING LOT NO. 
&-3. AOANA HEIOHT8, GUAM AS A ~ M M U N I ~ Y  PARK AND TRANBFERINC 
THE LOT TO THE CONTROL OF THE MAYOR Of AGANA HEIQHTS. 

Change In Law: Sectlon 4Mi3(b)(3) of Chapter 40 of TIM 6 GCA Is reperled and m-anacted. 
~~~~ 

8111's Impact on Prbaent Pmgram Cundlng: 

Increase Decrease Reallocatlon No Change X 

Blll la for! 
Operatlono: Capltrl Improvement: Other: X 

FINANCIAUPROORAM IMPACT 

FUNDS ADEQUATE TO COVER INTENT OF THE BILL? NO funds aowoprlatsd. 

IF NO. ADDITIONAL AMOUNT RILQUIRED: it - 
AOENCYIPER~ONKIATC CONTACTED: Agana nelghtr Mayors Otllce I Mayor Paul McDonald 110-21-97 
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~?ooTNOTE: I/ See attached comments. 



Comments to Bill No. 351 ( C s  

Bill No. 351 (COR) will transfer the property and custodial responsibility of Lot No. 64-3, A~ana Heights, 
Guam, tbc site of the fonner U.S. Naval Hospilal incinerator from the Department of Parks and Recreation 
to the Mayor of Amm Heights. 

If enacted, Bill 351 will impnct on the h d s  the hlunicipality of AlJana Heights receives from Gerielal 
Fund appropriations for its MPC operations and community development The Bill will add mother 
a m  of maintenance responsibility for the Mayor of Agana Heights, 

The Agana Heights Municipal Planning Council (MPC) and the Mayor of Agana Height3 intends to 
develop the site into a community-based park. According to the Agana Heights Mayor, there will be 
a cost impact attributed to the environmental cleanup and removal of debrls and garbage presently at 
the site. 

The Agana Heights MPC is ttppmpriated $35,926 under its MPC budget and $16,876 undcr its Community 
Development Fund (CDF) budga that can be used to provide for the minor maintenance of the site until 
the cnvimmncntal cleanup and remoutl of debris and garbage is completed. 



Sr !ATOR JOHN CAMAC' 3 S ALAS 
CHAIRMAN 

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE,LAND, HOUSING, COMMUNITY AND 

Bill Number 351 
Title An A c t  t o  r e p e a l  a n d  reenac t  $401 13(b)(3) of C h a p t e r  40 of Title 5 o f  t h e  Guam Code 

Annotated, relative to designating L o t  No. 64-3, A g a n a  Heights, Guam as a community park 
and t r a n s f e r r i n e  the lot to the control of t h e  Mavor of Aennn I-Ieiehts. 

Monday, October 20,1997 

I 
&ORAL e P o R  

.................................. ..... ~ f i . , . l l l ~ + ~ . . . 4 ? ~ ~  e.vn!n.~.a.rn!~x. m R A L  e O R  

+@emhU &</ ...... @o... X I ~ N . ~ . L %  .................. .\ ................................................................ R.WA!fiEN ...Q .AGAINST.. 
OORAL @+%+- 

zi%-b- e 0 WRITTEN 0 AGAINST ./h$$t.,.J- .... /#.pT .................................................. 3: .............................................................................................. 
OORAL  *FOR - - 

CLTL 
q ORAL q FOR 

Q,,WRITTEN AGAINST '," ............................................................................................................................................... 
OORAL 0 FOR 

... ..... 
OORAL OFOR 

WRITTEN q AGAINST ............................................................................................................................................................ 
OORAL FOR 

0 WRITTEN AGAINST ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
0 ORAL FOR 

q WRITTEN 0 AGAINST ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
q ORAL q FOR 

q WRITTEN p AGAINST .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 
q ORAL FOR 

Q,,WRITTEN 0 AGAINST .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 
OORAL FOR 4 

O WRITTEN f l  AGAINST ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
OORAL  OFOR 

................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.w.R!TT. li~...o.n.on!.~s~. 
q ORAL OFOR 

q WRITTEN AGAINST ....................................................................................... --.., .... ,"- ..... "... .................................................................................................................................................. 
OORAL q FOR 

0 WRITTEN 0 AGAINST ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
OORAL OFOR 

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.NRIHE l?... a.AGA1N.S.T.. 
0 ORAL OFOR 

0 WRITTEN p, AGAINST ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 

1 

PAGE OF - 021297 



MUNIC ALITY OF AGANA HE: ,HTS 
Mayors' Council of Guam 
m 4 a  @[&&&& 
P.O. Box 786 Agana, Guam 96932 

APR 1 8 1997 

TO: Senator Tony Unpingco 
Speaker, 24th Guam Legislature 

FROM: Mayor Paul M. McDonald 

SUBJ: TRANSFER OF INCINERATOR S I T E  PROPERTP (AGANA HEIGHTS) 

The Agana Heights Municipal Planning Council & the Mayor's Office 
for almost two years have tried to acquire this property to develop 
it into a Community Park. The Agana Heights Municipal Planning 
Council and our Sister City Naval Hospital have agreed in working 
together to develop this site as a Community Project. 

The existing site is not being maintained and is being used as an 
illegal dump site. Our office has recently been informed that the 
Legislation is required to transfer custody of this property. Mr. 
Speaker our office is seeking your assistance to introduce a Bill 
to transfer the Incinerator property from Parks 6 Recreation to the 
custody of the Agana Heights Mayor's Office. I am sure that our 
Community will be grateful and with the coordination and commitment 
of Naval Hospital and our community that this site will be 
developed into a site that we will all appreciate and benefit from. 

Attached are documents supporting the transfer of the Incinerator 
Site property from Department of Parks & Recreation to our custody. 

A 

Omre of the S p i t s  
m o m  F- u$ac:zm 

& OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
Office (671) 412-82851828616393 Fax. (671) 4 

Anocnt Ulu Stoner 



Office of the Mayor 
Municipality of Agana Heights 

C / O  Mayors' Council o f  G u m  
P.O. Box 786, Agana, Guam 96910 

PAUL M. MCDONALD 
Mayor 

Telepllone No.: 472-8286 
472-6393 

F.4.Y No.: 472-6121 

June 28, 1995 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Director, Parks and Recreation 

FROM : Mayor Paul M. McDonald 

SUBJECT; Incinerator Site 

We, the Agana Heights Municipal Planning Council had voted to task 
our office to try and acquire the property in your custody across 
from Naval Hospital, which is the Incinerator Site. 

Our Council would like to transform this area into a beautiful 
Community Park. Several non-profit community groups have offered 
assistance to make this plan a reality. We would like for your 
agency to help our Community of Agana Heights acquire the property 
to be in the custody of the Agana Heights Mayor's Office so we can 
begin to develop this property to benefit the Community. 

We already have a Contractor waiting for our word to demolish the 
old building and a non-profit group to construct a pavillion. We 
also have people donating fruit trees to be planted on the area. 

As soon as we can get the custody of the property, we will 
$ immediately start work on it. i 

Please advice our office of what steps to take for the transfe. of 
custody. 

b 

Yak PAUL M. McDONALD 1 ~ ~ 2 2 - u  



PAUL M. MCDONALD 
Mayor 

Ofice of the Mayor 
Municipality of Agana Heights 

c/o Mayors' Cound of Guam 
P.O. Box 786, Agana, Guam 96910 

Telephone No.: 472-8286 
472-6393 

FAX No.: 472-6124 

July 31, 1995 

HONORABLE CARL T.C. GUTIERREZ 
Governor, Territory of Guam 
Office of the Governor 
P.O. Box 2950 
Agana, Guam 96910 

RE: FORMER INCINERATOR SITE IN AGANA HEIGHTS 

Dear Governor: 

On several occasions, I have inquired about the incinerator 
property located across Naval Hospital. We, the Agana Heights 
Municipal Planning Council have great interests in developing this 
property into an Agana Heights Community Park. Our Council Members 
are eager to start the development of this project, and await the 
actual transfer from Parks and Recreirtion's custody to the Agana 
Heights Municipal Planning Council. 

Our office was informed by Parks and Recreation that they do not 
have any objections on the transfer of custody of the incinerator 
site property, in which they do not have any intentions of using. 
Once again, we, the Agana Heights MPC request your assistance in 
transferring custody of the old incinerator site in Agana Heights 
to eliminate the eye sore area and develop it into a beautiful park 
area. 

Governor, please notify our office as to what procedures and/or 
initial actions we should take in regards to gaining the transfer 
we are requesting. 

We look forward to your favorable response. 

Sincerely yours, 

,4244 l f ' d  
PAUL M. MCDONALD 



S i i i C E  OF THE GOVi l i50R 
TERRITORY OF GUAM 

Honorable Paul M. McDonald 
Mayor of Agana Heights 
Municipality of Agana Heights 
c/o P.O. Box 786 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mayor McDonald: 

Thank you for your letter of July 31, 1995 concerning the status of the former Navy incinerator 
site in Agana Heights. Please accept my commendation for your continued interest in improving 
this site for village recreation use and for your persistence in pursuing site transfer to the Agana 
Height5 hluii~cipality Planning Council. 

I support the six ::ansfer you seek and your plan to administer the site under the Planning 
Council. I am informed asbestos removal from the site is complete and that there are no deed 
re:itrictions or impediments to the transfer. The Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) is 
currently drafting a Memorandum of Understanding to serve as the transfer instrument. Please 
contact D~rector Shelton or Mr. Peter Villagomez at DPR for further information. 

I h o w  you and the Council will do a good job developing this site and look forward to visiting 
the improvements soon. Please let me know if you need further assistance in expediting or 
completing this worthwhile project. 

Governor of Guam 

cc: Director, DPR 
Peter Villagomez, DPR 

Post Office Box 2950. Agana. Guam 969 I o (67 I 1472-893 1 . Fax: (67 1 )477CUAM 
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is; .. . DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECRE.4TlOh' .- .... . .~ .. - .. . , 
GOVERNXIENT OF CUAhl - --A- __ 

RUlLDlNG I;-$. T lYAN 
Posl O f l ~ c e  Bor 2950 
Agana. Guam 96910 

Carl T.C. Gulierrez 
A,I. Sonny Sllelron 

Govcrnor Telephone: (671) 475-629617 Drrccxor 
Facsimile: (671) 472-9626 

Madeleine Z. Bordallo Franklin J. Culicrrel 
L:. Governor ''0 0 OCT a J 1,,95 Dcpuxy D~rcclar 

Honoraole ?aul PI. McDonald 
Mayor of Agana Heights 
~unicipality of Agana Heights 
P. 0. Box 786 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mayor McDonald: 

I just want to express the department's support to the Agana 
Heights community for the development of the Incinerator Site as a 
community Park. The department will be updating its current Parks 
Inventory Listing to reflect the Incinerator Site as a community 
Park and other required changes for submission to the Guam Legisla- 
ture for approval. 

In the meantime, this process should not delay your office's plans 
for the Incinerator Site. 

Should you have any question regarding this matter, please contact 
Mr. Peter F. Villagomez at 475-628819. 

sincerely, 

Dire 

. . .  

e Way Forward! 



facsimile 
T R A N S M I T T A L  

FmmtkldsProL. 

to: 
fax #: Dwumm-cderd 
re - 
dtte Grid Ha. P.O. Box2950 

~ H a g m , t r m n - ' 1 0  we 



OFFIG OF THE GOVERNOR 
TWrnnWn Of G W  

Honorable Purl M. McLmald 
Mayor of ~ ~ t s  
Mumqahq of Agaua Heights 
d o  P.O. Box 786 
Apm. Guam 96910 

I ~ * f i r e ~ ~ y ~ ~ M d ~ p k a t ~ r d m i t l i r m t b c ~ t c M d c r & ~ g  
bmcil. 1runinf~Prkstornmovslfmsnrb.drciaanrrplctLlud~tharartnodaed 
mtriai~~~orutlpalimarrscthetransfcr. T i ~ ~ ~ D c p w n a n a f d ~  (r,PR)k 
~ t l y Q . f c i n s a ~ o f U n J a z M d i n L t o r e r v c a s t h c m h d e r i m t m m a r t  PlcPsc 
mtM Dinctor Shelton or Mr. Pam Wkgomcz .( DPR fw mfolmPeioll. 

I know you and the Council will do a 8 4  job devdoping thia rB and @k fonvard to vlnting 
thclmprrnrcmenusam. mgPektmcknowifyouncuihrrthcrardffanainupditipLar 
cmpieiing this -while pmjocr. 

C A 
Govanor of Guam 

a: Dimtor, DPR 
Pucr yh,pn~~. DPR 



TO: Attorney General 
Attn: Ms. Dianne Corbett 

From: Director, Dspartmont of Parks and Recraation 

Subject: Memorandum of Undrretanding - Incinrrator site Park 
The attachad Homorandurn of Underotandi~y i s  being sunmittad for the 
Attorney General's approval as to form and subsequent submittal to 
the Gnvernor Pot approval transSrrring responsibility of the 
Incharator Site Park to the Mayor of Agana Heights. 

If you have any qaestion, please contact ny staff, Mr. Peter F. 
Villrgomoz at 475-6288/9. 

AJSS/PV:M 
September 19, 1995 

Diraotorls Chrono 
Parks 
Originator 



- 
MEMORANDUM OF UND-ANDING 

T h i s  Homonandw of understanding is antared into by and 

batvern thr DPARTWQIT Or PIZLIs AUD BICCXBATXW and the =TOR W 

a- concerning the day-to-day operation of the 

Incinerator site Park, and to become effective upon tho signature 

of (111 parties concerned. 

The authority to maintain tho Incinerator Site Park having 

been v r a t w i  by a Quitclaim Deed tiled for public record on Aupuot 

4, 1983, bearing document numbsr 340078, copy attached, between the 

United States of America, acting by and through the Secretary of 

the Interior, acting by and through the Director, National Park 

Service, under and pursuant to the power and authority containd in 

the provision. of the Federal Property an8 ~dminis<iative SvVices 

Act of 1949. 

Now ~ T H ~ ~ E P O R E ,  pursuant to 5 G.C.A. SS 40113(c) (1993) the 

Department of Parks and Recreation hereby relinquishes by contract 

page 1 of 3 



its remponribility for thc Incinerator site and all its rights 

thereto, including (but not necessarily limited to) the right to 

use, control, and ochcdule activfties thereon, and contracts with 

mcl. myor of Agana Heights to carry out in its stead all the 

rrmponsibilitias vested in the Department of  Parks and ReCroation 

by virtue of the aforrrrid statute, which includes the use, wn- 

trol, mnnagement, development, and general minor maintenance of the 

Inaonuator Sit*.  The Mayor of AgaM Heights will awc~usivuly 

carry out a11 the genaral minor repair and maintenance work set out 

in the s f o x w a i d  statute, Which includms, but is not nec88Parily 

lidtad to, nclmaning, painting, plumbing, trash collection, 

1andrr;apc maintenance, upkeep of drainage facilities, planting of 

trues, plants and flowOr=, maintenance of street lights and 

replacement of streel lights." The Mayar of Agana Height8 will 

a160 be exclusively responsible ior all use of, control over, and 

sch6%duliing of activities at the Incinerator site. Furthermore, ~ l e  

Mayor of Agana Heights will carryout its own statutory reaponcibil- 

ities assigned under Guam Government Code sS 26010'; a8 amended by 

P.L. 18-15:20, namely: "all necessary repairs, maintenance, rmo- 

vation, and capital of improvementc.~ 

-heremore, the Mayor of Agana Heights hereby assume8 all 

those obligations of Grantee as stipulated in the Quitclaim Dnrd, 

filed for public record on August 4, 1983, bearing Instruramnt 

Number 340078. 
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~h. Mayor of Aganr noightr, agrees and accepts Voluntarily the 

above dwscribad e n t i r e  respollribil ity and obligations of the 

Incinerator site from the Department or Parks and Rectoation. 

mp4-w Recraation 

Date: Date: 

QLtVIY  C. BOLLOWAY, SR. CIRL T.C- OUTX-8 
Attorney ~ c n r r a l  Governor of Guam 

Date: Date: 
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---_ .------ 
GOVERNMCNT OF GUAM 

A C A ~ A  ;ULW 9 6 U I c ~  

Octokr 3,1885 q!$ 
=/A 

Memorandum (InformaDonal) 
t . Ref: DPR 95-1171 . 

To: Duoctor, Depertment of Parks and Recreation 

Slbjcct: Proposed Transtor of Agm Heights IncInenrEDr Silo tmm mB D~PWUllent 01 Parks 
and RecreaOion to the Agana Heights MaMs Office 

This omce Is in receipt of your memorandum dated S.ptPmkw 20, I=, In which you 
approval of an Memorandum ol Understanding between the Department of Parks and Reaeation 
(DPR) and tho Mayor AgPna Hoighta whi& would ~ 8 1 ' l h s  old InCllleraIOI S i  tram the 
control of DPR 4 1 t i n n m ~ o f N l h o r o f & r u H ~ h a  n i i n a v t o  
aammpiiah this by MOU bul Lhe same resun may De reached by other means. 

III 1983 the property known as the U.S. Navai Hosphl Incinerator was tansferred to the 
govemment of Guam. In 1988, pursuant to the au?.t~ority granted in 21 G.C.A. g77108, the 
Incinerator Site (among others) was fowanied to and appmved by me Guam Legisiature as an 
addition to the Tendtorial Park Syotem. In thai ynondmcnt the w a d  "Park" was deflrwd ID be 
those areas under the control of the Department of Parks and ~ecreatio;i and included, as a 
Tenitorid Recrmational Fdbty, the incinerator Site. 

The procedure for the itldusion of government of Guam land within the Terrltorisl Park System 
is U e W  at 21 G.C.A. 77108 el seq. In gened, the department was to inventory gavemrnont 
land, detemlne the land to be i n d W  in the Tenitoriai Park System, forward the list to wved 
places, including the Gwm Leg~slaiure where, after public hearing tho inclusbn m y  bo apploMd. 
The last sentence of that section provides (hat me list shall be added to or W t a d  from the 
aforementioned pmeess as doomed noeoscuy'. Thii would imply that lo Jdete land hwn me 
Territorial Park Syaem it would be necessary to wbmi an amendment to the Guam Lqjistature 
for appmVPI. Thii would, however, msrsly stave to wanster that land back into the Qeneral 
invantory of land owned by (he government of Guam and would not accomplish the intent of the 
MOU which is to kaq, the land as TerrimnaI Park System land but under me control of the Agana 
Heights Mayor. 

There is, however, an alttyn&-e which would keep the incinenutor Sit. in the Tmftorial Park 
. System but would allow it to be pla& under the w n h l  of the Agana Heights Mayor. This wwld 
involve reclassifying thn land from a Towhorial Rocnmtlon Facility to a Comlnunily Recreation 



~eclllty. This would be done by amending the list submitted to the Lsglslature in 1988 to change 
the d a s s f f i ~  of the lndneratnr Slte. The effect of this amendment would be lo al lw the rite 
to fall undrr 21 G C A  3771 12 which provides 

The control, management. development and general mlnor maintenance of areas 
dadfisd as mrnrnunily parks and prnmunitv rsaeationel taciHtitw shall be vented 
in the Commissioner of the munidpallty or village in which such area is lacatad, 
In 8cwrUance with me provisions of 5 G.C.A. Gwemment Operatiom, w113. 
(Emphasis added). 

W o n  40113 is the man which &fines tho rosponeibililiun of the vlllags mayus over the 
recreation areas located within their reapdw villages. TNf would acwmpli the intent of the 
MOLl without piacing tho reoreotional mum into the general inventory of OoMmment lends which 
might conceivsMy result in it k i n g  bB as a mat ional  sib. 

This m o m d u r n  is infomationel only end is not Wd as an opinion of the AttOmny OenorPI. 
Fur a ~ESE# response to any inquily ebwt M e  memorendurn, please use the refennce number 
shorm. 

D&ngkolo Na AgredeBimimta - Thank You Very Much1 

OFFICE OF THE AITORNEY OENWAL 

By: ~ d . & U - & w  
DIANNE H. CORBrn 
AM4tant Attorney cjenercll 



Government of Guam . . 

Post Office Box 3010, Agana, Guam 96910 
Phone: (671) 646-8891-6 1649-7824 

Fax: 1671) 649-0158 

OCT 2 0 1997 

Senator John Camacho Salas 
Chairman, Committee on Agriculture, Land 
Housing , Community & Human Resources Development 
Twenty-fourth Guam Legislature 
155 Hesler Street 
Agana Guam 9691 0 

Hafa Adai Senator Salas! 

In response to your memo of October 15, 1997 regarding a public hearing for bills 3 13, 
351 and 358, please note the following comments: 

1. Bill 313: 

Presently, GWA has a total of two (2) production deep wells (D-12 & D- 
13) situated on Chamoru Land Trust Commission lot No. 10120-R16. 
Each of these wells uses approximately 2500 square feet for the well 
head, the control room, the chlorination and fluoridation room, and the 
generator building. Additional space for the maneuvering of equipment 
and vehicles is presently available for both wells. 

The lot is located directly above the Tumon water aquifer, Guam's largest 
aquifer and is included in the GEPA Guam Groundwater Management 
Zone. Consequently, property lots in this zone that are smaller than 
20,000 square feet must be hooked up to a sewer collection system and are 
not allowed the use of on-site wastewater disposal systems (septic tanks 
with leaching fields). Lot 10120-R16 does not have a sewer collection 
system and will be subject to these restrictions. 

GWA requests that these stated concerns are duly considered and included 
during the Department of Land Management's assessment of the portion 
of lot 10120-R16 that will be exchanged to satisfy Bill 3 13. 



2. Bill 35 1 : 

Presently, GWA has a total of one (I) production deep well (A-32) 
situated on lot No. 64-3. Approximately 2500 square feet for the well 
head, the control room, the chlorination and fluoridation room, and the 
generator building are needed to accommodate the existing well. 
Additional space for the maneuvering of equipment and vehicles is 
presently available for deep well A-32. 

The lot is located directly above the Ordot water aquifer and is included in 
the GEPA Guam Groundwater Management Zone. 

3. Bill 358: 

GWA's supports the exchange and only requests that the concerns stated 
earlier are again given due consideration and included in the Department 
of Land Management's assessment and selection of the portion of lot 
10120-R16 to be exchanged. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on these proposed bills. If we can be of 
further assistance, please do not hesitate to call my office at 479-7805. 

file 



Charnorrc Land Trust; Cb,nrnission 
P.O. Box 2950 Agana. Guam 96910 

Carol A. Ibanez. Chairperson 
Rila C. Okada. Commissioner 
John 9. Finona. Commissioner 
Joseph T. Gumalaotao, Commissioner 
Tomas T. Aguon. Commissioner 

Phone: 4754261 Fax: 477-8082 

Joseph M. Borja 
Administrative Director 

Lydia T. Cruz 
Deputy Administrative Director 

October 20,1997 

Testimony 
on 

Bill 313, Bill 351, Bill 358 and Bill 377 

Bill 313 

No objections to the bill. A 70 acre portion of Lot 10120-R16, Dededo was 
resewed under P.L. 22-18 for this type of exchange, said portion is  not in  
the Chamorro Land Trust Available Lands Inventory. 

Bill 351 

No objections to the bill. This lot is not in the Chamorro Land Trust 
Available Lands Inventory. 

Bill 358 

No objections to the bill. A 70 acre portion of Lot 10120-R16, Dededo was 
reserved under P.L. 22-18.for this type of exchange, said portion is  not in  
the Chamorro Land Trust Available Lands Inventory. 

Bill 377 

NO comment. 

' istrativ Dir ctor 


